establish additional administrative or operating offices, as well as 
offices and branches, both in Belgium and abroad.” 

2. Cancellation of own shares – Amendment to the articles of association 
Proposed resolution: The meeting resolves to the cancellation of eight hundred 
and fourteen thousand nine hundred and sixty-six (814,966) own shares that the 
company has acquired under the past and closed share repurchase programs. The 
unavailable reserve that has been created in accordance with the provisions of 
article 7:217 §2 of the Code on companies and associations (hereinafter designated

[...]

as “CCA”), will be abrogated as set forth under article 7:219 §4 of the CCA.  

The text of Article 6: Share capital of the company’s articles of association will 
accordingly be amended as follows: 

“Article 6: Share capital – Shares 

6.1. Capital and shares 

The capital of the company amounts twelve million seven hundred 
and ninety-nine thousand forty-nine euro forty cents (€ 
12,799,049.40). 

It is represented by one hundred and thirteen million eight hundred 
and forty-one thousand eight hundred and nineteen (113,841,819) 
shares with no face value, of which  

- one hundred and thirteen million seven hundred and forty-
six thousand nine hundred and forty-six (113,746,946) 
Common Shares;  

- thirty (30) Golden Shares;  

- ninety-four thousand eight hundred and forty-three (94,843) 
Liquidation Dispreference Shares 

The capital has entirely and unconditionally been subscribed for and 
is fully paid up. 

6.2. Classes of shares 

The company has three (3) classes of shares. 

All the Shares will be Common Shares, except for 

(1)  the 30 Golden Shares, that have the same rights and benefits 
as the Common Shares except when expressly provided 
otherwise in these Articles of Association; 

(2)  the ninety-four thousand eight hundred and forty-three 
(94,843) Liquidation Dispreference Shares, that have the 
same rights and benefits as the Common Shares except when 
expressly provided otherwise in these Articles of Association. 

6.3. Rights of the shares 

6.3.1. All shares will have an equal voting right, and each share

[...]

mentioned in the articles of association, it being understood that 
the company may at any moment create, amend and made public 
another website and/or e-mail address, that will be mentioned in 
the articles of association or not; 

* of which the capital amounts twelve million seven hundred and 
ninety-nine thousand forty-nine euro forty cents (€ 12,799,049.40) 
that is represented by one hundred and thirteen million eight 
hundred and forty-one thousand eight hundred and nineteen 
(113,841,819) shares with no face value of which 

- one hundred and thirteen million seven hundred and forty-
six thousand nine hundred and forty-six (113,746,946) 
Common Shares 

- thirty (30) Golden Shares 

- ninety-four thousand eight hundred and forty-three (94,843) 
Liquidation Dispreference Shares 

* of which all shares will belong to the same class and shall have the 
same rights and advantages, except for  

(1)  the 30 Golden Shares, that have the same rights and benefits 
as the Common Shares except when expressly provided 
otherwise in these Articles of Association; 

(2)  the ninety-four thousand eight hundred and forty-three 
(94,843) Liquidation Dispreference Shares, that have the 
same rights and benefits as the Common Shares except when 
expressly provided otherwise in these Articles of Association. 

* of which the shares will be freely transferrable except for the thirty 
(30) Golden Shares;